The Committee on Finance respectfully reports that the sum of twenty-six thou-
sand eight hundred and twenty-four dollars ($26,824) was appropriated by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment for libraries for public schools for the present year. 
The sum of twenty-six thousand eight hundred and twenty-four dollars ($26,824) has 
been allowed by the State for the year I906. In order that these moneys may be placed 
in the trust funds applicable thereto, the following resolution is submitted: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
respectfully requested to transfer the sum of twenty-six thousand eight hundred and 
twenty-four dollars ($26,824), appropriated by the City, for school libraries for the 
current year, together with the sum of twenty-six thousand eight hundred and twenty-
four dollars ($26,824) allowed by the State, and .together aggregating the sum of 
fifty-three thousand six hundred and forty-eight dollars ($53,648) to the Special or 
Trust Account entitled Public School Library Fund. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education April 
is, 1906. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered:

[...]

to the Department of Education for the year Igo6, entitled Special School Fund, 
Board of Education—School Libraries, together with the sum of twenty-six thousand 
eight hundred and twenty-four dollars ($26,824) allowed by the State, aggregating 
the sum of fifty-three thousand six hundred and forty-eight dollars ($53,648),  to the 
Special Trust Account—Public School Library Fund. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn. The Bronx, Queens

[...]

Schools, for the year Igo6, to the Special or Trust Account, Department of Education 
—Special High School Fund: 
To the Board of Education: 

The Committee on Finance respectfully reports that the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment in the estimate for I906 appropriated the sum of eight thousand seven 
hundred and fifty dollars ($8,750) for Libraries and Apparatus, Regents Schools. It 
will be necessary to request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to transfer the 
foregoing sum from the appropriation accounts to the Special or Trust Fund, knowp 
as Department of Education, Special High School Fund. 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

respectfully requested to approve the transfer of eight thousand seven hundred and 
fifty dollars ($8,750), from the appropriation made for the year I906, entitled Libra-
ries and Apparatus, Regents Schools, to the Special or Trust Account entitled De-
partment of Education, Special High School Fund. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education April

[...]

Support of Ambulances ................................................ 	I,700 00 

$15,200  00 
r-- 

—the amount of said appropriations being insufficient. 
Respectfully, 

EUGENE W. SCHEFFER, Secretary. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of fifteen thousand two hundred dollars ($15,200) be and 

the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the Department of 
Health for the year 1905, entitled and as follows: 
Disinfection ........................................................... 	$9,900 00 
ForAbatement of Nuisances ..............................

[...]

therein for the sum of fifty-three thousand five hundred and fifty dollars (im,S50). 

In connection with this proceeding, expenses have been incurred for the examina-
tion of titles to property purchased amounting to two hundred and :forty-seven dollars 
and fifty cents ($247.50). making a total of fifty-three thousand seven hundred and 
ninety-seven dollars and fifty cents ($53,797.50)  to be provided for. 

To reimburse the "Fund for Street and Park Openings" for this amount -to be paid 
therefrom, Corporate Stock to the amount of fifty-three thousand seven hundred and 
ninety-seven dollars and fifty cents ($53,797.50) should be issued, pursuant to the. 
provisions of section 174 of the Revised Greater New York Charter. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully, 

H. A. METZ, fkolle,.  

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 174 of the revised Greater 

New York Charter, the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the revised 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of fifty-three thousand seven hundred, and 
ninety-seven dollars and fifty cents ($53,797.50), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to replenish the Fund for Street and Park Openings for this amount to be paid there-
from for the purchase of property required for the opening of a public park in the 
block bounded by West Twenty-seventh and West Twenty-eighth streets, Ninth and